
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 10th July, 2023 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  
 

4.   Public participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     
 

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the meeting, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday 4 July via democracy@winchester.gov.uk 
or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further details. 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

7.   New Homes Programme Update (verbal update)  
 

 

8.   Establishing a Local Housing Company (less exempt appendices) (Pages 
11 - 30) 

 Key Decision (CAB3406(H)) 

9.   Dates of next meetings  

 14 November 2023 
Housing Strategy 
 
5 February 2024 
Items tbc 
 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

 To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (I) 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

11.   Establishing a Local Housing Company (exempt appendices) (Pages 31 
- 42) 

 Key Decision (CAB3406(H)) 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 

  
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 
 
30 June 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 
Councillors Westwood (Cabinet Member for Housing – Chairperson), Becker and 
Cutler 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Scott  
Non voting TACT representatives: Two representatives and one deputy (names tba) 
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 

arises.   Deputies for the non-voting invited councillors can be appointed from any 

group at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 

Quorum = 2 voting members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
Section 2)  
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 



Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
Attendance: 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Power 
 

 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho and Horrill 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
  
Mr D Chafe and Mr D Light 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
Councillors Cutler and Kurn (non-voting invited councillors) 
 
Deputy members: 
 
Councillor Laming (non-voting invited councillor) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor McLean 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Mrs L Mellish (TACT) 
 
Video recording of this meeting 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Horrill declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in response of 
CAB3393(H) as her husband was a board member of the Trinity Centre. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Michele Price (The Beacon) spoke regarding report CAB3393(H) and her reports 
are summarised under the relevant minute below. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/PjZwF5lRzas


 
 

 
 

 
4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Ferguson announced that the council had received a new government 
grant of over £2.7m to assist with proposals to help house refugees within the 
district  at risk  of homelessness.   It was proposed that an additional 17 new 
homes be created by buying back former HMOs (Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
and reinstating them as family homes. 
 
Councillor Ferguson also reported that, alongside the council’s Cost of Living 
grants scheme and partnership with Warmer Homes, it was possible to offer a 
wider group of residents in partnership with the ECO4 scheme support to 
introduce energy efficiency measures in their homes. This would provide further 
help to those impacted by the on-going high cost of living. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation which is available on the 
council’s website and responded to questions and comments raised by members 
on the following:  
(a) The process for checking new properties to minimise any problems before 

they were let. 
(b) Confirmed that the council was still in discussions with Homes England 

regarding the potential for accessing additional funding. 
(c) Confirmed that discussions were ongoing with CALA homes and the 

County Council regarding the provision of an extra care home at Kings 
Barton.  The requirement for particularly careful consideration of the 
orientation of the scheme with the rest of the development site was 
highlighted. 

(d) The possible use of surplus phosphate credits. 
(e) The anticipated timescale for completion of the Winnall scheme, noting that 

there was the possibility that difficulties experienced on site due to 
inclement weather conditions might delay completion of the scheme until 
early 2024. 

 
7.    PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS GRANT SPENDING PLAN 2023/24  
 (CAB3393(H)) 

 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the report and emphasised the good work 
undertaken around homelessness prevention which had been acknowledged by 
an external consultant.  The report proposed a spending plan as detailed in 
paragraph 12.18, in addition to the award of core grants to both Trinity 
Winchester and The Beacon. 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4136&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Michele Price (Chief Executive, The Beacon) spoke during public participation as 
summarised briefly below. 

Ms Price thanked the council for the ongoing support for The Beacon, 
including the additional funding proposed in the report.  She also 
welcomed the findings of the consultant of the benefits of the council 
working in partnership with The Beacon.  She outlined the work currently 
undertaken by The Beacon and the possible plans for future 
improvements to services offered. 

 
Councillor Ferguson thanked Ms Price for her support and recognised the close 
working partnership with the council. 
 
The Corporate Head of Housing and the Housing Options Manager responded to 
members’ questions on the following: 
(a) Explained that The Beacon and Trinity Winchester were specifically 

mentioned as they were the council’s core partners, but the council also 
funded and worked in partnership with a number of other partners. 

(b) The future role of the outreach worker. 
(c) Confirmed that the outcomes of both core partners services would be 

monitored, including with regard to ensuring the funding was allocated 
appropriately.  The change to the Homelessness Team being responsible 
for allocating these grants was welcomed.  

(d) Confirmed that discussions were ongoing with Southern Health regarding 
the provision of mental health support. 

 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the award of homelessness prevention grants to statutory, 

voluntary and community organisations for 2023-2024 be approved as set 
out at paragraph 12.13 of report CAB3393(H). 

 
2. That the Homeless Prevention Grant Spending Plan 2023-24 be 

approved as set out in paragraph 12.13 of the report to support all detailed 
homeless prevention activities.  

 
3. That £216,466 of the Homeless Prevention Grant reserve which 

has resulted from underspends in previous financial years, as outlined in 
cabinet report CAB3340, be approved to be allocated to support the services 
effected by Hampshire County Council’s (HCC) social inclusion cuts and to 
fund the Strategic Core Grants to Trinity Winchester and The Beacon. 

 
4. That the same grant allocation of the Homeless Prevention Grant 

spend for 2024/25 be approved, and authority be delegated to the Strategic 
Director in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing to make minor changes to year 2 of the spending 
plan. 

 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

8.    PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY  
 (CAB3375(H)) 

Councillor Ferguson introduced the report and drew members’ attention to 
proposed amendments to the recommendations, including the addition of a new 
recommendation 4.  The amendments were circulated to all those present at the 
meeting and agreed as set out under the resolution below. 
 
The Corporate Head of Housing responded to members’ questions on the 
following: 
(a) Whether it was possible to ensure registered provider houses receiving 

disabled adaptations were retained for future use for this purpose.   
(b) The potential uses for the hospital discharge support grant. 
(c) The proposals for ensuring the system for the checking of private sector 

housing was robust and the importance of ensuring good communication to 
the public of the availability of this service. 

(d) The systems in place to ensure regular inspections of park homes. 
(e) The rationale behind the proposals to introduce a fee structure as set out in 

paragraph 11.14. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy for 2023-

2028 as set out in Appendix A of report CAB3375(H) be approved.  
 

2. That the proposed fee structure for Housing Act and Mobile 
Home Act notices detailed in paragraph 11.14 of the report be approved.  

 
3. That the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) policy for 2023-

2025 as set out in Appendix B be approved (subject to recommendation 4 
below) and in particular note the new changes: 

 Introduction of new discretionary grants in the form of Welfare, 
Heating, Relocation and Top Up grant 

 Approve that the discretionary grant level is capped at a maximum 
of £100k 

 Approve that any Local Land Charge placed on a property for 
discretionary grants will have no expiry date and the charge will be 
an interest free loan. 

 To approve the revised formula for the client’s contribution towards 
the DFG above the discretionary and mandatory amounts as 
outlined in paragraph 14.9 and Appendix C of this report. 

 That the better care fund reserve is utilised to fund an additional 
Disabled Facilities Case Officer to accelerate the support provided 
via Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer and 

Strategic Director with responsibility for Housing, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members with responsibility for Finance and Housing, to approve 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

the principles of and process for the issuing the charges under the DFG 
policy as an interest free loan. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3406(H) 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY 

10 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for 
Housing  

Contact Officer: Gillian Knight Tel No: 01962 848 577 

Email: gknight@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Providing Homes for all is a key priority within the Council Plan, which includes 
supporting households who struggle to access affordable longer-term market 
housing. To support this priority the council has established a wholly owned local 
housing company, Venta Living Ltd.  

This report brings forward the final financial business plan for consideration required 
under the shareholder agreement with Venta Living Ltd, with an illustrative business 
model based on leasing 41 new flats in Winnall. It is underpinned by an alternative 
leasing model that is considered to be the most economically advantageous for both 
the council and Venta Living Ltd and on balance, carries less risk than the model 
originally proposed for the general fund, but more for the HRA. 

The business case allows for future leasing opportunities to be considered on a 
case-by-case basis and fulfils the council’s commitment to the community to ensure 
a greater diversity of tenure on the Winnall estate. 

Approval of the proposed financial business plan and reserved matters will allow 
Venta Living Ltd to commence trading subject to agreement by full Council. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3406(H) 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To Cabinet Committee: Housing: 

 

1. To approve the draft financial business plan at Appendix B in the exempt part 

of the agenda and refer to full Council for consideration. 

 

2. Subject to approval of the financial business plan by full Council, to authorise 

the Strategic Director with housing responsibility to: 

 
a) Finalise the lease of one block of 41 one-bedroom flats at Winnall from the 

council to Venta Living Ltd.  

 

b) Approve General Fund capital expenditure of £150,000 for the equity 

investment in Venta Living Ltd by the council, which is a sufficient level of 

funding for working capital purposes. 

 

3. To authorise the soft marketing of the units at Winnall by Venta Living Ltd so 

tenancies commence with the minimum of delay following completion subject 

to full Council agreeing the reserved matters. 

 
4. To refer approval of appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors to 

full Council. 

 

To Council: 

 

1. To agree the financial business plan as recommended by Cabinet Committee: 

Housing. 

 
2. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors to 

Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing. 

 

 

Page 12



  CAB3406(H) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The establishment of Venta Living Ltd supports the following Council Plan 
priorities: 

a) Tackling the climate change and creating a greener district – the 
Wi
[...]
ted, it is 
now calculated that to provide sufficient working capital for Venta Living Ltd 
will require an equity investment of £150k.  

2.15 The equity investment will qualify as financial assistance within the terms of 
the Minimal Financial Assistance exemption under the Subsidy Control Act 
which limits such assistance to £315k in any three-year period. Consequently, 
there will be an administrative requirement to comply with the statutory 
notifications required under the Act between the council and the company.  

2.16 There is a risk that any sum over £85k invested in the company and 
subsequently deposited in a UK bank will be at risk of loss if the bank goes 
into liquidation. 

2.17 Importantly there is also a potential risk and impact on the General Fund 
through the VAT treatment on expenditure that now falls upon the council to 
incur. Under the new arrangement the VAT incurred on providing building 
maintenance, building services and fixtures and fittings will be an exempt 
supply. This will score against the council’s 5% partial exemption limit, which if 
exceeded in any financial year will result in a loss of the whole amount 
c.£500k. 

2.18 The likely projected annual additional costs of building services and reactive 
repairs is around £75k and the VAT recoverable will be 20% of this amount. 
At present, the council is at around 2.6% of the 5.0% limit. As this is likely to 
be ongoing and not a one-off it will in turn limit the council’s available 
headroom to undertake any other exempt supply activity in the future.  
However, in later years if and when material major works are required, a 
mitigation would be to terminate the lease and return the properties to the 
HRA. 

2.19 The proposed leasing structure model works for the rental of the Winnall block 
of 41 units however, the combined impact of the Subsidy Control Act and the 
risk upon the councils 5% VAT partial exemption limit mean that the 
company’s ability to replicate future growth through the use of this leasing 
arrangement is materially and permanently constrained.  

Page 16



  CAB3406(H) 
 

 

 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 In response to external legal advice, a turnover or pass through lease model 
will be used for the lease of the block of 41 one-bedroom flats at Winnall from 
the council to Venta Living Ltd. In this model: 
  
a) The economic interest in the dwellings will remain with the council by 

way of a turnover lease, whereby all net rent receivable (less a 
percentage of the gross rent receivable retained by Venta Living Ltd 
towards costs and other liabilities (primarily management)) is passed 
as rent under the lease to the council. 

 
b) Day to day housing management would be contracted out by Venta 

Living Ltd to the council and that contract would be managed by Venta 
Living Ltd.   

c) Repairs, maintenance, major works and insurance will be the 
responsibility of the council. 

3.2 Under this lease structure, risks of rent arrears would sit with Venta Living Ltd.  
 

3.3 The Renters’ (Reform) Bill introduced to Parliament in May 2023  will  go 
through several parliamentary processes, undergo scrutiny and possible 
amendments, before it becomes law. As expected, the first draft contains 
proposals to replace assured shorthold tenancies with periodic tenancies and 
the abolition of s21 ‘no fault’ evictions. The negative effects of these changes 
will be felt more by landlords who wish to have their tenants vacate their 
properties rather than landlords like Venta Living Ltd whose business plan is 
based on occupation.  

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The following three directors have been appointed in accordance with the 
authority delegated by Cabinet in March (CAB3401) – Dawn Adey, Tim 
Sharpe and Councillor Jerry Pett. The councillor nominations to the board of 
directors will be reviewed in 12 months’ time to reflect external legal guidance. 
Board of director training is scheduled for July. 

4.2 CAB3366 noted that housing management, governance (including company 
secretary) and financial services would be provided to Venta Living Ltd by the 
council. This will not require amendment to the terms and conditions of 
employment for existing staff, as the scope of their roles is considered wide 
enough to cover these additional responsibilities. The cost of those services 
provided by the council are contained in the proposed business plan.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The draft financial business plan presented at exempt Appendix B of this 
report supports the disposal by a lease of 30 years of the flats at Winnall to 
Venta Living Ltd.  

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/renters-reform-bill


  CAB3406(H) 
 

 

 

5.2 Other potential asset transfers will be considered as and when they arise and 
be supported by a detailed business case. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 In addition to the extensive consultation already undertaken (CAB3366 and 
CAB3401 refer), officers are continuing to work closely with councils who 
have already established housing companies.  

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS  

7.1 As with all new homes provided by the council, properties leased to Venta 
Living Ltd will be energy efficient, have lower carbon emissions and be 
resilient to climate change. In particular, overheating, flood risk and extreme 
weather events. 

8 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY   

8.1 The proposals in this report are consistent with the current Housing Strategy, 
which was subject to an Equality Impact Assessment. The proposals expand 
the housing offer to the community and compliment the council’s current offer 
which includes social and affordable rented housing and shared ownership 
homes. This supports the Homes for All priority.  

8.2 A panel of officers was established in March 2023 to further review 
compliance with the duty. No concerns were raised from an equalities 
perspective, and the report noted that t
[...]
riginal model (CAB3401 refers). 

 Strategic Business Case 

12.3 The strategic business case was presented to Cabinet in December 2022 
 (CAB3366). Supported by a detailed affordability analysis, it remains fit for 
 purpose and consistent with the Council Plan: 

a) The establishment of a company to lease properties from the council 
will allow it to act in a manner similar to an “institutional grade landlord” 
offering a product that compliments the council’s existing housing 
offers and address a gap in the local housing market. 

b) The company will offer assured shorthold tenancies2 to household who 
struggle to access affordable longer-term housing within the local 
market due to limited supply and the very high cost of private housing.  
As a landlord with a long-term commitment to providing rented 
accommodation, tenants will benefit from greater security of occupation  
and high-quality management and maintenance services provided by 
the council. 

c) The vehicle will allow individual leasing opportunities to be considered 
on a case-by-case basis to ensure that all opportunities are feasible, 
meet objectives and that risks are suitably mitigated.  

12.4 Alternative options were set out in CAB3366 paragraph 11.49 and section 13. 
 These are summarised and updated below at section 14. Should a surrender 
of the lease between Venta Living Ltd and the council become necessary, 
they (and potentially others) would be revisited as part of an exit strategy. Any 
exit option will depend on the circumstances prevailing at the time.   

Shareholder agreement – reserved matters 

12.5 Prices were sought from suitable qualified auditors to undertake the audit of 
 Venta Living Ltd. The appointment of the company’s auditor is a matter 
 reserved to the shareholder thus authority is sought to approve the 
 appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd to undertake this role. 

Early marketing of the Winnall flats 

12.6 It is recommended (recommendation 2) that soft marketing, 
[...]
nally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023
	8 Establishing a Local Housing Company (less exempt appendices)
	CAB3406(H) APPENDIX D- IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL'S GENERAL FUND (002)
	CAB3406(H) APPENDIX E- IMPACT ON THE HRA (002)

	11 Establishing a Local Housing Company (exempt appendices)
	CAB3406(H) EXEMPT APPENDIX B - VENTA LIVING LTD BUSINESS CASE BALANCE SHEET
	CAB3406(H) EXEMPT APPENDIX B - VENTA LIVING LTD BUSINESS CASE CASHFLOW
	CAB3406(H) EXEMPT APPENDIX B - VENTA LIVING LTD BUSINESS CASE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
	CAB3406(H) EXEMPT APPENDIX C- DRAFT BUSINESS CASE ASSUMPTIONS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Monday, 10 July 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Becker 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
  Councillors Batho, Horrill and Miller 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mr D Light 

Cutler 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Scott 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke regarding the new homes programme update and CAB3406(H) 
and his comments are summarised under the relevant minutes below. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 21 March 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson announced that following the receipt of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) government grant of £2.7m to assist with proposals to 
house refugees which was reported to the Committee at its March meeting, the 

https://youtu.be/4Sue--ny00A


 
 

 
 

council had successfully contracted to purchase 16 former houses in multiple 
occupation and reinstate them as family homes.  Following an approach to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) the Council 
has been offered additional LAHF funding to finance the  acquisition of 22 
additional homes.  This requires approval of a revised memorandum of 
understanding and a report will be submitted to Cabinet on 13 September 2023. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He reiterated his suggestion made at previous meetings that the council 
required a site capable of delivering a far greater number of homes in 
order to meet its targets.  He queried whether there were any current 
proposals for new council homes at Pitt Vale.  He also asked how the 
phosphates issue was impacting on the new homes programme.  Finally, 
he queried the current situation regarding affordable housing provision on 
the North Whiteley MDA. 

 
Councillor Westwood and the Head of New Homes Delivery responded to the 
comments made, including confirming that the emerging local plan did not 
include any proposals for development at Pitt Vale. 
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation which was available on 
the council’s website here and responded to questions and comments raised by 
members on the following: 

a) car parking provision at Southbrook Cottages and Woodman Close. 
b) update on the progress of the Passivhaus plus scheme at Micheldever. 
c) update on the provision of an extra care scheme at Kings Barton. 
d) the anticipated demand for the new one-bedroomed flats at Winnall. 
e) the enhanced open space provision at Abbotts Barton in relation to the 

Dyson Road development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted. 

 
7.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (LESS EXEMPT 

APPENDICES)  
 (CAB3406(H)) 

 

Councillor Westwood introduced the report which set out the financial business 
plan for consideration and referral to Council for approval. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He highlighted the number of years the council had been discussing the 
proposal for a local housing company and queried what the benefits 
would be.  He was unsure about the financial modelling and believed that 
the additional housing proposed could have been offered in conjunction 
instead with a registered housing provider.  He also queried why the 
housing company had not been used to purchase the 16 HMOs referred 
to under the chairperson’s announcements above. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11554/New%20Homes%20Programme%20update%20-%20presentation%2010th-Jul-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 
The Strategic Director responded to the comments made, including outlining the 
benefits to the HRA of the housing company. 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Housing and Corporate Head of 
Finance responded to questions and comments from members and TACT 
representatives on the following: 

a) The acknowledged potential risk and impact on the General Fund through 
the VAT treatment on expenditure; 

b) The requirement to produce financial accounts in two different formats. 
c) The level of the proposed management charges to be deducted by Venta 

Living Ltd from rent collected prior to passing over to the council. 
d) Whether the company had sufficient flexibility to take on different housing 

projects in the future. 
e) The liability of the company directors. 
f) The governance arrangements for monitoring and reports back from the 

housing company. 
g) The calculation of the fee for services provided by the council to the 

housing company, including confirmation that this would be reviewed 
annually. 
 

The Committee members (including invited councillors) then moved to exempt 
session to discuss the contents of the exempt appendices before returning to 
open session to consider the recommendations as set out below. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt 
Appendix B of the report be recommended for approval at full council. 
 

2. That subject to approval of the financial business plan by full 
Council, the Strategic Director with housing responsibility be authorised 
to: 
 

a) Finalise the lease of one block of 41 one-bedroom flats at Winnall from 
the council to Venta Living Ltd.  

 
b) Approve General Fund capital expenditure of £150,000 for the equity 

investment in Venta Living Ltd by the council, which is a sufficient level 
of funding for working capital purposes. 

 
3. That the soft marketing of the units at Winnall by Venta Living 

Ltd be authorised so tenancies commence with the minimum of delay 
following completion subject to full Council agreeing the reserved matters. 
 

4. That appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors be 
referred for approval to full Council. 

 



 
 

 
 

That it be recommended to Council*: 

 

5. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt 

Appendix B of the report be approved. 

 
6. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as 

external auditors to Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet 

Committee: Housing. 

 
8.    DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
Councillor Westwood confirmed that he was happy to receive suggestions for 
future items for consideration at this committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the dates of the future meetings of the Committee be noted. 

 
9.    EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishing a Local 
Housing Company 
(exempt appendices) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

10.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (EXEMPT APPENDICES)  
 (CAB3406(H)) 

 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Finance and the Monitoring Officer 
responded to questions from members and provided further assurance on the 
following some concerns expressed regarding the potential risk and impact of 
the VAT treatment on expenditure and whether there were any further risks 



 
 

 
 

created by the government’s current rent reform proposals.  It was confirmed 
that the model proposed for the housing company had been used previously by 
other local authorities and the council had sought and received assurances from 
external legal advice. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


